

No. 23-1769

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT**

CHRISTIAN HEALTHCARE CENTERS, INC.,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

DANA NESSEL; JOHN E. JOHNSON, JR.; PORTIA L. ROBERSON; ZENNA FARAJ
ELHASON; GLORIA E. LARA; REGINA GASCO-BENTLEY; ANUPAMA
KOSARAJU; RICHARD CORRIVEAU; DAVID WORTHAMS, in their official
capacities as members of the Michigan Civil Rights Commission,

Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Western District of Michigan
Case No. 1:22-cv-00787

**REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANT
CHRISTIAN HEALTHCARE CENTERS, INC.**

John J. Bursch
ALLIANCE DEFENDING FREEDOM
440 First Street NW, Suite 600
Washington, DC 20001
(616) 450-4235
jbursch@ADFlegal.org

Jonathan A. Scruggs
Bryan D. Neihart
Henry W. Frampton, IV
ALLIANCE DEFENDING FREEDOM
15100 N. 90th Street
Scottsdale, AZ 85260
(480) 444-0020
jscruggs@ADFlegal.org
bneihart@ADFlegal.org
hframpton@ADFlegal.org

Counsel for Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities.....	iii
Summary of the Reply.....	1
Argument.....	3
I. Michigan’s brief bolsters the conclusion that Christian Healthcare faces a credible threat of enforcement.....	3
A. Michigan admits that its laws arguably apply to Christian Healthcare and never disputes the ministry’s understanding of how they apply.	4
B. Michigan does not overcome the presumption that attaches to Michigan enforcing its laws.	7
C. Michigan misconstrues the <i>McKay</i> factors, but Christian Healthcare meets them anyway.....	12
II. Christian Healthcare’s claims are ripe for review, and it will suffer an ongoing hardship absent review now.....	18
III. Michigan’s unlikely exemptions cannot defeat standing and ripeness under well-established precedent.	21
A. Fleeting references to other “laws” do not alleviate Christian Healthcare’s credible threat.....	21
B. Michigan barely mentions the BFOQ, but that doesn’t defeat standing or ripeness either.	24
IV. Christian Healthcare deserves a preliminary injunction because Michigan does not dispute the ministry’s likely success and the ministry meets the other injunction factors.....	28
Conclusion	30
Certificate of Compliance.....	31

Certificate of Service 32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>281 Care Committee v. Arneson</i> , 638 F.3d 621 (8th Cir. 2011)	6
<i>303 Creative LLC v. Elenis</i> , 600 U.S. 570 (2023)	11, 17, 20, 21
<i>Assemany v. Archdiocese of Detroit</i> , 434 N.W.2d 233 (Mich. Ct. App. 1988)	25
<i>Babbitt v. United Farm Workers National Union</i> , 442 U.S. 289 (1979)	8, 11, 14, 15, 25
<i>Bays v. City of Fairborn</i> , 668 F.3d 814 (6th Cir. 2012)	29
<i>Benalcazar v. Genoa Township</i> , 1 F.4th 421 (6th Cir. 2021)	22
<i>Block v. Canepa</i> , 74 F.4th 400 (6th Cir. 2023)	12, 13
<i>Braidwood Management, Inc. v. EEOC</i> , 70 F.4th 914 (5th Cir. 2023)	11, 17
<i>Brown v. Kemp</i> , 86 F.4th 745 (7th Cir. 2023)	24
<i>Bryant v. Woodall</i> , 1 F.4th 280 (4th Cir. 2021)	17
<i>CHKRS, LLC v. City of Dublin</i> , 984 F.3d 483 (6th Cir. 2021)	23
<i>City of Boerne v. Flores</i> , 521 U.S. 507 (1997)	27
<i>Doe v. Sundquist</i> , 106 F.3d 702 (6th Cir. 1997)	29

Dombrowski v. Pfister,
380 U.S. 479 (1965) 24

Employment Division, Department of Human Resources of Oregon v. Smith,
494 U.S. 872 (1990) 26

FEC v. Cruz,
596 U.S. 289 (2022) 20, 25

Fischer v. Thomas,
52 F.4th 303 (6th Cir. 2022)..... 28

Green Party of Tennessee v. Hargett,
791 F.3d 684 (6th Cir. 2015) 9, 15, 23

Harris v. Klare,
902 F.3d 630 (6th Cir. 2018) 28

Holder v. Humanitarian Law Project,
561 U.S. 1 (2010) 11

Hosanna-Tabor Evangelical Lutheran Church & School v. EEOC,
565 U.S. 171 (2012) 26

Hurley v. Irish-American Gay, Lesbian & Bisexual Group of Boston,
515 U.S. 557 (1995) 29

In re Allied Supermarkets, Inc.,
951 F.2d 718 (6th Cir. 1991) 28

Initiative & Referendum Institute v. Walker,
450 F.3d 1082 (10th Cir. 2006) 24

Isaacson v. Mayes,
84 F.4th 1089 (9th Cir. 2023)..... 14

Kenny v. Wilson,
885 F.3d 280 (4th Cir. 2018) 7

Kentucky v. Yellen,
54 F.4th 325 (6th Cir. 2022)..... 6

Kiser v. Reitz,
765 F.3d 601 (6th Cir. 2014)3

McKay v. Federspiel,
823 F.3d 862 (6th Cir. 2016) 4

McLeod v. Providence Christian School,
408 N.W. 2d 146 (Mich. Ct. App. 1987)27

MedImmune, Inc. v. Genentech, Inc.,
549 U.S. 118 (2007)8

Moon v. Michigan Reproductive & IVF Center, P.C.,
810 N.W.2d 919 (Mich. Ct. App. 2011) 14

National Federation of Independent Business v. Sebelius,
567 U.S. 519 (2012)8

National Rifle Association of America v. Magaw,
132 F.3d 272 (6th Cir. 1997) 7

Online Merchants Guild v. Cameron,
995 F.3d 540 (6th Cir. 2021) 18

Our Lady of Guadalupe School v. Morrissey-Berru,
140 S. Ct. 2049 (2020)26

Peoples Rights Organization, Inc. v. City of Columbus,
152 F.3d 522 (6th Cir. 1998) 17, 23

Picard v. Magliano,
42 F.4th 89 (2d Cir. 2022)6

Pinney Dock & Transportation Company v. Penn Central Corporation,
838 F.2d 1445 (6th Cir. 1988)28

Platt v. Board of Commissioners on Grievances & Discipline of Ohio Supreme Court,
769 F.3d 447 (6th Cir. 2014) 6, 17

Porth v. Roman Catholic Diocese of Kalamazoo,
532 N.W.2d 195 (Mich. Ct. App. 1995) 27

Regional Rail Reorganization Act Cases,
419 U.S. 102 (1974) 19

Speech First, Inc. v. Schlissel,
939 F.3d 756 (6th Cir. 2019) 13, 16

Steffel v. Thompson,
415 U.S. 452 (1974) 8, 23, 27

Stilwell v. Office of Thrift Supervision,
569 F.3d 514 (D.C. Cir. 2009)..... 16

Susan B. Anthony List v. Driehaus,
573 U.S. 149 (2014) 3, 18, 21

Telescope Media Group v. Lucero,
936 F.3d 740 (8th Cir. 2019) 11, 17

Terrace v. Thompson,
263 U.S. 197 (1923) 8

Thomas More Law Center v. Obama,
651 F.3d 529 (6th Cir. 2011) 8

United States v. Stevens,
559 U.S. 460 (2010) 1

Universal Life Church Monastery Storehouse v. Nabors,
35 F.4th 1021 (6th Cir. 2022)..... 9, 14

Vidrich v. Vic Tanny International, Inc.,
301 N.W.2d 482 (Mich. Ct. App. 1980) 4

Virginia v. American Booksellers Association, Inc.,
484 U.S. 383 (1988) 8

Vitagliano v. County of Westchester,
71 F.4th 130 (2d Cir. 2023) 7

Weishuhn v. Catholic Diocese of Lansing,
756 N.W.2d 483 (Mich. Ct. App. 2008) 25

Statutes

MCL 37.2302 10

MCL 750.147 5, 10

Regulations

3 Colo. Code Regs. 708-1:10.14(C)..... 12
